

15-2334-cv(L)

15-2465-cv(XAP)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FRIENDS OF THE EAST HAMPTON AIRPORT, INC., ANALAR CORPORATION,
ASSOCIATED AIRCRAFT GROUP, INC., ELEVENTH STREET AVIATION LLC,
HELICOPTER ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL, INC., HELIFLITE SHARES, LLC,
LIBERTY HELICOPTERS, INC., SOUND AIRCRAFT SERVICES, INC.,
NATIONAL BUSINESS AVIATION ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of New York in Case No. 2:15-CV-2246-JS-ARL
Joanna Seybert, United States District Judge*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS

Lisa Zornberg
Helen Gredd
Jonathan D. Lamberti
LANKLER SIFFERT & WOHL LLP
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees-
Cross-Appellants*
500 Fifth Avenue, 34th Floor
New York, New York 10110
212-921-8399

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

I. NEITHER THE REASONING OF *ARMSTRONG* NOR THE TERMS OF ANCA OPERATE TO ELIMINATE THIS COURT’S EQUITABLE JURISDICTION.....3

 A. The Procedural Provisions of ANCA Bear No Resemblance to the Statutory Provision at Issue in *Armstrong*.5

 B. The Town’s Newly Minted Interpretation of ANCA’s Savings Clause Is Meritless.9

II. *NATIONAL HELICOPTER* DOES NOT CONTROL THIS ACTION14

III. ANCA’S REQUIREMENTS ARE MANDATORY21

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam)	5
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr. Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000).....	24
<i>Bower v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 96 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 183 (2d Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11
<i>City of Bridgeton v. FAA</i> , 212 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. FAA</i> , 239 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>City of Mukilteo v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 815 F.3d 632 (9th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>City of Naples Airport Auth. v. FAA</i> , 409 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	3, 11, 22
<i>Committee to Stop Airport Expansion v. FAA</i> , 320 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2005)	4, 14

Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989).....19

Davis v. Shah,
No. 14-543-CV, -- F. 3d --, 2016 WL 1138768 (2d Cir. Mar. 24,
2016)6, 7, 8

In re Deposit Ins. Agency,
482 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2007)3

Finley v. United States,
490 U.S. 545 (1989).....10

Fishman v. Paolucci,
628 F. App’x 797 (2d Cir. Oct. 15, 2015)6, 7, 8

Getty Petroleum Corp. v. Bartco Petroleum Corp.,
858 F.2d 103 (2d Cir. 1988)17, 18

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64 (1985).....3

Greene v. United States,
13 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994)9

Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation,
509 U.S. 86 (1993).....18, 19, 20

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,
331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)14

Indian Oasis-Baboquivari Unified Sch. Dist. No. 40 of Pima Cty.,
Ariz. v. Kirk, 91 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1996), *on reh’g en banc*, 109
F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 1997)20

Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co. v. C.I.R.,
431 F.2d 664 (2d Cir. 1970)25

National Helicopter Corp. of America v. City of N.Y.,
137 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998)*passim*

New Port Largo, Inc. v. Monroe County,
95 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 1996)25

Newton v. FAA,
457 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2006) 11

Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg,
134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014)..... 11, 21

Orange County Water Dist. v. Unocal Corp.,
584 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2009) 18, 21

Port Auth. of N.Y. and N.J. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
479 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 11

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... 22

Schweiker v. Chilicky,
487 U.S. 412 (1988)..... 5

Shakhnes v. Eggleston,
740 F. Supp. 2d 602 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), *aff’d in part, vacated in part*
on other grounds sub nom. Shakhnes v. Berlin, 689 F.3d 244 (2d
Cir. 2012) 6

Tinicum Twp. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
685 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2012) 11

Tohono O’odham Nation v. Ducey,
No. CV-15-1135, 2015 WL 5475290 (D. Ariz. Sep. 17, 2015) 8

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 5

United States v. Hardwick,
523 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2008) 15, 17, 18, 21

United States v. Johnson,
256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc) 15, 18

United States v. Ortiz,
621 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010) 17, 21

Statutes

Airport Noise and Capacity Act of 1990 (“ANCA”),
 Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388 (recodified at 49 U.S.C.
 § 47521, *et seq.*).....*passim*

Aviation Safety and Noise Abatement Act of 1979 (“ASNA”),
 Pub. L. No. 96-193, 94 Stat. 50 (recodified at 49 U.S.C. § 47501,
et seq.)24

Revision of Title 49, United States Code Annotated, “Transportation,”
 Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994)21

Vision 100 - Century of Aviation Reauthorization Act,
 Pub. L. No. 108-176, 117 Stat. 2490 (2003)11

Regulatory Authorities

14 C.F.R. Part 161.....12, 14, 24

FAA Order 5190.6B (Sept. 30, 2009).....24

Notice and Approval of Airport Noise and Access Restrictions, Notice
 of Proposed Rulemaking, 56 Fed. Reg. 8644-01 (Feb. 28, 1991).....12, 26

Notice and Approval of Airport Noise and Access Restrictions, Final
 Rule, 56 Fed. Reg. 48661-01 (Sept. 25, 1991)12, 16

ANCA Legislative History

136 Cong. Rec. S13616-05 (Sept. 24, 1990)5

136 Cong. Rec. S15777-02 (Oct. 18, 1990).....

136 Cong. Rec. H13058-02 (Oct. 26, 1990).....6

136 Cong. Rec. E3693-04 (Nov. 2, 1990)23

Other Congressional Record Material

S. Rep. 108-41, 2003 WL 21005787 (2003).....11

Miscellaneous Authority

Brief of Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees, *National Helicopter Corp. of Am. v. City of N.Y.*, 97-7082-cv (2d Cir. Feb. 28, 1997) (“City Br.”)16

Brief of Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant, *National Helicopter Corp. of Am. v. City of N.Y.*, 97-7082-cv (2d Cir. Mar. 31, 1997) (“National Br.”).....15

Reply Brief of Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees, *National Helicopter Corp. of Am. v. City of N.Y.*, 97-7082-cv (2d Cir. Apr. 14, 1997) (“City Reply Br.”)15, 16

Reply Brief of Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant, *National Helicopter Corp. of Am. v. City of N.Y.*, 97-7082-cv (2d Cir. Apr. 28, 1997) (“National Reply Br.”)15, 16

Brief by Palm Beach County, *Trump v. Palm Beach County*, 2011 WL 10068524 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Mar. 4, 2011).....1, 14
